PRINTED: 10/23/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DE CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			CONSTRUCTION	` '	SURVEY PLETED	
		315384	B. WING _	B. WING		08/	/15/2019
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u>'</u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE MO	UNTAIN CARE CENTER				OUTE 1 & 18		
				N	EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000			
	STANDARD SURVE	Y: 8/15/19					
	CENSUS: 93						
	SAMPLE: 24						
F 684	,		F6	684			9/10/19
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25						
	§ 483.25 Quality of care Quality of care is a fundamental principle that applies to all treatment and care provided to facility residents. Based on the comprehensive assessment of a resident, the facility must ensure that residents receive treatment and care in accordance with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents' choices.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation, interview, and record review, it was determined that the facility failed to identify and evaluate bruising for a resident that was receiving a medication with bruising as a side effect. This was identified for Resident #81, who was 1 of 24 residents reviewed for quality of care.  This deficient practice was evidenced by the following:  On 8/8/19 at 1:50 PM, the surveyor interviewed Resident #81. The resident was sitting in a wheel chair in the resident's room. The resident pulled up the				Rose Mountain Care Center Standard Survey of 8/15/19 F648, 483.25  Element One, Corrective Action: Resident #81: The resident was seen be the attending physician and orders wer written to discontinue the stending to the daily body checks being done by the CNAs and the twice weekl body checks being done by the CNAs during the resident shower, the Unit Manager will perform a weekly documented body check for the resident Element Two: Identification of other residents:	y y	
	The resident told the	surveyor that were			All residents receiving		
ABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** 09/06/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING	B. WING		08/15/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  UNTAIN CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 684	also present on the explained that the stainformed the resident the medication the resident denied abuse.  On 8/9/19 at 10: 00 A the medical record whresident was admitted with diagnoses which  Physician's Order Shoorder for  The surveyor reviewed Administration Record the resident received and since admidocumentation in the were no nurses notes. The nursing dated did not resident had a care plisted a problem of: Staff interventions incomplete and state of the surveyor reviewed Minimum Data Set As assessment tool used.	The resident  If was aware, and had that the was from sident was taking. The by anyone.  M, the surveyor reviewed hich revealed that the to the facility on included  The eet (POS) contained an orally daily for the doses of the facility on the dission. There was no record of the admission assessment list the the facility of the doses of the facility on the facility	F 6	therapy have the potential to by this practice.  Element Three: Systemic Coall residents receiving therapy shall have an addit body check performed by the Managers. The results of the assessments will be reported (Director of Nursing). Any a findings shall immediately the communicated to the resided physician for further action. The nursing staff was researched to report any skin chasto the Unit Managers and the attending physician.  Element Four: Quality Assurated Assessment results shall be the QAPI committee and the by the DON on a quarterly further action as needed.  Date of completion: 9/10/19	changes:  ional weekly he Unit hese ed to the DON abnormal be ent's attending as needed. ducated on the inges promptly to the resident's  urance: e reported to he Administrator basis for		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		` IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING	B. WING		8/15/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  UNTAIN CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	the resident self proposite hallway. There we observed on previous observed on previous of the last of	M, the surveyor observed pelling in their wheelchair in as a that hadn't been is observations.  AM, the surveyor Manager (UM) and asked if of the resident's he would let the doctor know. The UM if she noticed the the control of the surveyor then asked is were being done for the sted that skin checks were the UM reviewed the weekly in and then stated, "Nothing they must be new." The eweekly skin assessment Next to the resident's name, ked. The surveyor informed were shown to the they the resident. The UM is ask the Certified Nursing is enoticed any the surveyor spoke to a specific policy of the surveyor spoke to a specific policy.	F 68	4			
	On 8/14/19 at 11:00 the resident's record	AM, the surveyor reviewed which revealed an					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING _			08/15/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  UNTAIN CARE CENTER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	charting which read: There was also a null p.m. which read: 8/13/19 on 11-7 p.m. On 8/14/19 at 1:18 P the attending physici physician stated that	consult dated consult sheet did not . The surveyor then es dated 8/13/19 weekly noted redness. rses note dated 8/13/19 3-11 and which read:  M, the surveyor interviewed an of Resident #81. The the were prevention. She added that	F	584		
	physician stated that the for now bu physician said she th because of the medic stated that the effect not a complica with fine . The physic signs of feel the The physician seen the resident price	she wrote an order to hold it to continue the . The				
	the Director of Nursing Director of Nursing, a surveyor expressed having them about the week being inaccurate, the and nursing	PM, the surveyor spoke with any (DON), the Assistant and the Administrator. The concern with the resident and being on the surveyor spoke to all skin assessment form a CNA not reporting the prot documenting the it to the physician.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  B	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		08/15/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  UNTAIN CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 684	Continued From page	÷ 4	F 68	34	
	the nurse should have and should have star notified the physician  On the same day at 1 reviewed the facility's Change in Resident's read: Procedure/Res	2:00 PM, the surveyor policy and procedure titled: Condition or Status which ponsibilities/Actions:			
	the resident's Attendi Physician when there	ies of an unknown source ation sident's			
F 805 SS=D	N.J.A.C. 8:39-27.1 (a Food in Form to Mee CFR(s): 483.60(d)(3)		F 80	05	9/10/19
	§483.60(d)(3) Food p to meet individual nee This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio facility documentation facility failed to prepa consistency for 1 of 4 reviewed on a modifie	repared in a form designed eds. is not met as evidenced n, interview and review of the it was determined that the re liquid in the proper residents (Resident #41)		Rose Mountain Care Center Standard Survey of 8/15/19 F805, NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Element One: Corrective action: Resident#41 was immediately served that was of nectar thick consistency. FSD re-educated the DA who inappropriately mixed the tea for Res #41.	The

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	· ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		08	/15/2019	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		, 10.20 10	
				ROUTE 1 & 18			
ROSE MO	UNTAIN CARE CENTER			NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 805	Continued From page	e 5	F 80	5			
	Resident #41 sitting i the Main Dining Roor meal observation. Th	M, the surveyor observed n a wheelchair at a table in n (MDR) during the lunch e resident was feeding		Element Two: Identification or residents:			
	the table revealed an	diet and the meal ticket on order for Nectar Thick was a cup of a hot brown etting.		All residents with physician of thickened liquids have the prefected by this practice.  Element Three: Systemic ch	otential to be		
	of Resident #41 and the liquid identified as Nursing Assistant (CI	veyor approached the table confirmed the consistency of s hot tea with the Certified NA) who confirmed that it by and not nectar thick.		All residents having physicia thickened liquids shall have liquids thickened at point of licensed professional nurse. liquids will no longer be done	an orders for their hot service by a . Thickening of		
	table and checked the beverage that was at setting. The UM state	Manager (UM) came to the econsistency of the hot tea Resident #41's place at that the resident's liquid thick. The resident did not id tea.		department. The professional have been in-serviced on the of the thickening agent. Prejuices and cold beverages a purchased and delivered to with their meals as per the porders. The Assistant Nursir	al nurses e proper use thickened tre being the residents obysician		
	Service Director (FSI Dietary Aide (DA) pre beverage of nectar, h	oney and pudding thick		and facility supervisors shall the new procedure is being the professional nurses at e	l ensure that followed by ach meal.		
	the nectar thick tea w with tea bags to brew removed and the thic	at the procedure for making as to put water in the pitcher The tea bags were then kener was added to the nded with a whisk. The		The FSD has instituted a tra on each tray at the end of th ensure the food and drinks of match the meal ticket for each	ne tray line to on the tray		
	FSD stated that the p that it required 16 tea thick consistency. Th the canister of the po identified as Instant F to the manufacturer r on the back of the ca	itcher was 1.5 quarts and spoons to obtain a nectar e FSD showed the surveyor wered thickening product food Thickener. According ecommendations identified		Element Four: Quality Assur  The Director of Nursing will a udits monthly to ensure tha liquids for the residents is be performed correctly by the li professional nurses. Results audits shall be reviewed qua	do random at thickening of eing censed s of these		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING		08	/15/2019		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	₹		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 805	teaspoon (1 Tbsp + (1.5 US quarts equal facility did not have at thickened liquid in a At 1:05 PM, the surve prepared the thicker. The DA confirmed the hot tea for the lune used hot water from 5-6 tea bags in a pith were removed, he at tea. The DA stated the cup (approximately for and that he "goes by that he pours it into a placed it on the tray. On 8/12/19 at 2:00 For facility policy titled: 7/25/15, revealed under the following at the follow	was one tablespoon plus one 1 Tsp) or 0.67 fluid ounces. Is 48 US fluid ounces.) The a recipe for the preparation of bulk quantity.  Yeyor interviewed the DA that hed liquid for the lunch meal. hat he was assigned to mix high meal. The DA stated that hom the dispenser and puts her and once the tea bags had ded the thickener to the hot hat he mixes half a coffee four ounces) with the hot tea had memory." The DA added her cup, put a lid on it and her the residents.  PM, the surveyor reviewed the Thickened liquids, last dated had recedure:  In thickened liquids are had the Physician. hered liquids in the facility her required  Thickening liquids.  Pure required  Annufactures had the facility policy had the facility poli	F 80	Administrator and the QAPI further action as needed.  Completion Date – 9/10/19	committee for			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		08/15/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  UNTAIN CARE CENTER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 805	carts with diet card, c napkins. 2. According to the di served from the stear 3. Bread, salads, des	dents.  Ins, trays are assembled on condiments, silverware, and let called, the main plate is in table and covered.  Inserts, coffee, tea, milk, and butter are placed delivered to the units.	F 805		0/40/40	
F 808 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.60(e)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)	tic Diets eutic diets must be		Rose Mountain Care Center Standard Survey of 8/15/19 F808, 483.60(e)(1)(2):  Element One: Corrective Action: Resident #41 was immediately served of nectar thickened consistency. The resident did not drink the thin tea which was removed and replaced with the correctly thickened drink. Staff receive immediate re-education about the pro-	h ed	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X'		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		<b>315384</b> B. WING			Os	08/15/2019	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	•		
				ROUTE 1 & 18			
ROSE MO	UNTAIN CARE CENTE	R		NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 808	Continued From pa	ge 8	F 80	08			
	Main Dining Room	-		procedure for thickening liq	uids.		
	At 12:22 PM, the susitting in a wheelche the lunch meal servindependently after. The resident was older of fish, broccoli, appwas a plastic mug cappeared to be a the setting. The meal trick (NTL) consist. At 12:26 PM, the succeptified Nursing As table, who confirme was tea and that it a consistency. At that	arveyor observed Resident #41 air (WC) in the MDR during ice. The resident was eating set-up assistance by staff. oserved to have a pureed diet olesauce and pudding. There of a hot brown liquid that in consistency at the place cket at the place setting lent #41 was on a Nectar ency for liquids.  arveyor interviewed the esistant (CNA) present at the d that the hot brown liquid appeared to be a thin		Element Two, Identification residents: All residents with physician thickened liquids have the paffected by this practice.  Element Three: Systemic conthe facility practice of thick liquids in the dietary depart meals was discontinued. All now being thickened by lice professional nurses at poin not in the dietary departmenticket shall be checked by the professional nurse to ensure resident receives thickened the physician order. The nurses stants have been in-serial traceives.	of other orders for cotential to be hanges: ening hot ment prior to I hot liquids are ensed t of service and nt. The tray he licensed te that the I liquids as per ursing		
	the tea and stated to CNA then stated, "I'didn't stir it with this removed the cup from At 12:33 PM, the End that had been the consistency and plather surveyor then in process for liquids, beverages that were kitchen, placed on that, "We just of proceeded to ask were consistency and that,"	hat, "It should be nectar." The t should be nectar. Someone kener." The EW/UM then om in front of the resident.  W/UM returned with a cup of nickened to a nectar need it in front of Resident #41. Inquired as to the thickening The EW/UM stated that all the thickened were mixed in the he cart and sent to the floor heck it." The surveyor then tho delivered the tray to EW/UM verbalized that she		the diet cards and to wait for professional nurses to thick as ordered by the physiciar serving the tray to the resid thickened liquids are being pre-thickened for use by the their physician orders. Professional procedure for informing the department of any new diet including orders for thicken.  Element Four: Quality Assument of the Director of Nursing will monthly randomaudits of mensure that residents are be-	or the licensed ten the liquids in prior to ent. Cold purchased e residents per essional ed on the dietary corders, ed liquids.  perform eal service to eing served the		
		t 12:55 PM, the surveyor d Service Director (FSD) who		correct diet, including thicked ordered by their attending presults of these audits shall	hysician. The		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING _			08/	15/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  UNTAIN CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		OUTE 1 & 18		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 808	beverage consistenci pudding. The FSD acconsistency was not vilke a syrup consistent that the nectar tea watea bags placed in the the tea bags were the and thickener was adwhisked. The FSD staquarts and that 16 tea the tea and it was allowed prior to pouring.  At 1:05 PM, the surve (DA) who had been a beverages. The DA swith the hot water that pitcher. The DA state size of the pitcher. The that he added 5 to 6 to in the hot water and the agent. The DA stated cup and that, "I just uthen pointed to an eight that he just used half four ounces). The DA it and automatically plid on it and placed it the residents.  At 1:17 PM, the surve Registered Dietician (stated that she came a week and that Resire-admitted to the fact hospitalization. The Fe had been placed on the stated that she came a week and that Resire.	etary aide (DA) prepared the es of nectar, honey and dided that the nectar thick watery and would appear acy. The FSD then stated as prepared in a pitcher with e water. She continued, that en removed from the water ded to the pitcher and then ated that the pitcher was 1.5 aspoons was whisked into aspoons was whisked into aspoons was whisked into aspoons was whisked into a wed to sit for 3-5 minutes.  Eyor interviewed the Porter ssigned to the mixing of tated that he made the tea at he poured into the clear did that he was unsure of the ne DA continued and said aspoons, dabbed it 4-5 times hen added the thickening, that he added about half a sed my memory." The DA ght ounce mug and stated of the mug (approximately A then added that he stirred oured it into a cup and put a on the cart for distribution to eyor interviewed the (RD) over the phone. She to the facility a couple times dent #41 had recently been	F8	08	quarterlyto the Administrator and the Ocommittee for further action as needed a quarterly basis.  Date of completion: 9/10/19		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING	B. WING		08/	15/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  UNTAIN CARE CENTER		•	F	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 808	The RD continued, the followed by the speed dysphagia (difficulty of pharyngeal dysphagia RD confirmed that all the kitchen staff.  At 2:30 PM, the survey Physician's Order Shore-admission date of physician's diet order Nectar Thick Liquids.  At 2:54 PM, the survey DA who stated that he Assistant Dietary Supthickening liquids. The trained in May 2018.  At 2:59 PM, the FSD delivers the diet order was then entered into Card System." The Figentering the diet order to identify any change was printed out for the stated that the product measuring spoon from At 3:21 PM, the Assis provided the surveyor card dated 8/7/19, Lu Supervisor stated that printing the meal ticked Monday. She added the dated 8/7/19, because Wednesday for the wind that all the surveyor card staff that the production of the surveyor card dated 8/7/19, because Wednesday for the wind that the production of the surveyor card dated 8/7/19, because Wednesday for the wind that the production of the surveyor card dated 8/7/19, because Wednesday for the wind that the production of the surveyor card dated 8/7/19, because Wednesday for the wind that the production of the surveyor card dated 8/7/19, because Wednesday for the wind that the production of the surveyor card staff that the production of the surveyor card dated 8/7/19, because Wednesday for the wind that the production of the surveyor card dated 8/7/19, because Wednesday for the wind that the production of the surveyor card that the production of the surveyor card dated 8/7/19, because Wednesday for the wind that the production of the surveyor card the surveyor card that the surveyor card that the production of the surveyor card that the surveyor card that the surveyor card t	at the resident had been the therapist for oral shewing) and mild a (difficulty swallowing). The liquids were thickened by eyor reviewed the current eet (POS) with revealed a 7/22/19 and revealed a of Regular, Pureed with eyor again interviewed the end been trained by the ervisor on the procedure for e DA said he had last been estated that nursing hand est to the kitchen and that it is the computer on a "Tray SD added that prior to r, it was verified and entered es and then the meal ticket e next meal. The FSD also of does not come with a	F	808			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING _			8/15/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	₹	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 808	meal ticket to reflect The surveyor then reflect to the surveyor then reflect to the seed of the surveyor then reflect to the surveyor then to the surveyor then a surveyor th	ected immediately on the the diet change.  eviewed Resident #41's most imum Data Set (MDS), an ted the particle of the particl	F8	08		

		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MUL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILD		JITIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING _			08/15/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  UNTAIN CARE CENTER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 808	on 8/14/19 at 9:08 At the Speech Language stated that Resident hospital and was placenfirmed that the read and had resince are return on On 8/15/19 at 9:48 At Resident #41's prima The physician stated at the facility for 6-8 previously refused to that he did not want from their most receiphysician stated the consistency and was with that consistency nursing facility. The president was not at reviewed the approve Evaluation: Feeding for the above identification. A. Thickened Liquids The surveyor then recompetency Evaluation:	tly without difficulty. The f their meal.  MM, the surveyor interviewed ge Pathologist (SLP) who #41 returned from the ced on NTL. The SLP esident had a diagnosis of not been seen by the SLP  MM, the surveyor interviewed eary physician over the phone. If that the resident had been months and that they had to change the prescribed diet into change the new the continued of the prescribed diet into change the new the continued of the prescribed diet into change the new the continued of the prescribed diet into change the new the new the surveyor interviewed the surveyor interviewed the approved the approved CNA tion: Dining Room Service in above identified CNA read:	F8	08			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING _			08	3/15/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER			•	ROUTE 1	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I & 18 RUNSWICK, NJ 08901	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 808	Continued From page	e 13	F	308			
F 880 SS=D	N.J.A.C 8:39 - 17.4(a Infection Prevention & CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(	& Control	F	380			9/10/19
	development and trar diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must esta and control program (a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A systereporting, investigatin and communicable distaff, volunteers, visite providing services un arrangement based u conducted according accepted national star §483.80(a)(2) Written	blish and maintain an nd control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ans.  brevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements:  em for preventing, identifying, g, and controlling infections seases for all residents, ors, and other individuals der a contractual pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following indards;  standards, policies, and					
	but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communical infections before they persons in the facility (ii) When and to whor	can spread to other					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		08/15/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 880	(iii) Standard and tra to be followed to pre (iv)When and how is resident; including be (A) The type and dur depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement th least restrictive poss circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employ disease or infected s contact with resident contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in d  §483.80(a)(4) A syst identified under the f corrective actions tal  §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so a infection.  §483.80(f) Annual re The facility will condu IPCP and update the This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observatio other facility docume maintain infection co risk of infection.	nsmission-based precautions vent spread of infections; olation should be used for a ut not limited to: ration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ible for the resident under the isolation should be the ible for the resident under the resident food, if direct the disease; and reprocedures to be followed irect resident contact.  The procedures to be followed irect resident contact.	F 83	Rose Mountain Care Center Standard Survey 8/15/19 F880, 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f):  Element One: Corrective action: PPE was made available in the soiled laundry room in order to eliminate the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING _		08	3/15/2019	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO			
2002.110				ROUTE 1 & 18			
ROSE MO	UNTAIN CARE CENTER	t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTII CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	facility's Laundry Roo observed that there is Equipment (PPE) for the LR.  On the same day at a interview, the laundry the PPE was located. He then went from the clear plastic slats, that from the clean side of He then showed the gloves and a box of it the clean side of the surveyor cloth hospit placed next to the dry to protect himself whinto the washing made.  On the same day at a observed the same lath handwashing for 30 state. The staff mem paper towel holder we shook his hands to divater faucet with his.	A, during surveyor tour of the om (LR), the surveyor were no Personal Protective the staff in the soiled side of 9:25 AM, during surveyor y staff member stated that on the clean side of the LR. He soiled side through the eat separated the soiled side of the LR, to the clean side. Surveyor a pile of vinyl masks located on a shelf in LR. He also showed the all gowns that in a barrel yers that he used as a gown en loading the soiled linen chine.  9:31 AM, the surveyor aundry staff member perform seconds under the flow of other then reached for the which was empty. He then ry and then turned off the bare hand.  PM, during surveyor	F 8	need to go from the dirty roc clean room to obtain PPE. I worker was in-serviced by the control nurse on the proper technique. He was able to coperform a return demonstration handwashing technique.  Element Two: Identification All residents have the potent affected by this practice.  Element Three: Systemic Copper will be permanently avoirty laundry room in order to need to access the clean lated PPE. All laundry workers wited in-serviced upon hire by the Control Nurse ADON or DO handwashing technique. All will be required to perform a demonstration of the proper technique following instruction workers will be required to a in-service re-training on prohandwashing given by the incontrol nurse.  Element Four: Quality Assume the infection Control Nurse	om to the The laundry he infection handwashing correctly tion of proper  of others: hall be hanges: ailable in the to eliminate the undry room for II be Infection Nfor proper employees a return handwashing on. All laundry attend yearly per infection rance: shall perform		
	confirmed that it was staff member to wash water and/or, to walk laundry room from th	ant Director of reventionist (ADON/IP) not proper practice for the his hands under the flow of to the clean side of the e soiled side to retrieve the d on the clean side of the		randommonthly audits of the handwashing technique of t workers for the next two quaresults of all audits will be reto the Administrator and the committee for further action  Date of completion: 9/10/19	he laundry arters. The eportquarterly QAPI as needed.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING _			08/15/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	On 8/15/19 at 10:02 A interview, the ADON shave a policy for hand At 12:00 PM, the survipolicy titled, Infection	AM, during surveyor stated that the facility did not dwashing.  reyor reviewed the facility Control, with a revised date intain information regarding	F	380		